The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020 is
set out below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets
at fair value.

Interest rate – risk sensitivity analysis

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and affect both income to the Fund and the carrying
value of Fund assets, both of which affect the value of the net assets available to pay benefits. A
100 basis point (BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as
part of the Fund’s risk management strategy. The Fund’s investment advisor has advised that there
is a low probability that long-term average rates are expected to move less move by more than 100
basis points (1%) from one year to the next and experience suggests that such movements are
unlikely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain
constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 1%
change in interest rates.

Market value as
at 31 March 2021

£’000

Value on 1%
price

increase
£’000

Value on 1%
price

decrease
£’000

Asset type
Cash and Cash equivalents 43,609 44,045 43,173

Fixed interest securities 85,441 86,295 84,587

Cash balances 29,635 29,931 29,339

Total 158,685 160,272 157,098

Asset type

Movement
%

Market value as
at 31 March

2020
£’000

Movement on
increased

value
£’000

Movement on
decreased

value
£’000

Equities 20 359,578 431,494 287,662

Fixed interest securities 20 93,242 111,890 74,594

Pooled funds  20 450,054 540,065 360,043

Pooled property investments 20 164,479 197,375 131,583

Private equity 15 45,001 51,751 38,251

Private debt 20 90,086 108,103 72,069

Real assets 10 60,908 66,999 54,817

Diversified alternatives 15 57,537 66,168 48,906

London LGPS CIV

20 150 180 120

Cash and cash equivalents 0 46,497 46,497 46,497

Other investment assets 0 36,271 36,271 36,271

Investment liabilities 0 (32,177) (32,177) (32,177)

Total Investment assets  1,371,626 1,624,616 1,118,636

81

Market value as
at 31 March 2020

£’000

Value on 1%
price

increase
£’000

Value on 1%
price

decrease
£’000

Asset type
Cash and Cash equivalents 46,497 46,962 46,032

Fixed interest securities 225,080 227,330 222,829

Cash balances 34,716  35,063 34,368

Total 306,293 309,355 303,229

Interest Receivable

Market value as
at 31 March 2021

£’000

Value on 1%
price

increase
£’000

Value on 1%
price

decrease
£’000

Asset type
Cash and Cash equivalents 702 709 695

Fixed interest securities 1,650 1,666 1,633

Total 2,352 2,375 2,328

Market value as
at 31 March 2020

£’000

Value on 1%
price

increase
£’000

Value on 1%
price

decrease
£’000

Asset type
Cash and Cash equivalents 1,074 1,085 1,063

Fixed interest securities 1,744 1,762 1,727

Total 2,818 2,847 2,790

This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received
on fixed interest assets but will reduce their fair value, and vice versa. Changes in interest rates do
not impact on the value of cash and cash equivalent balances but they will affect the interest income
received on those balances.

Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on any cash balances and investment assets
not denominated in UK sterling. Following analysis of historical data in consultation with the Fund